Actuarial and Management Consultants (Private) Limited, a firm of professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the
actuaries to value the obligation is the “Projected Unit Credit Method”, a method recommended by the Sri Lanka Accounting
Standard LKAS – 19 on “Employee Benefits”.

The following assumptions and data were used in valuing the defined benefit obligation by the actuarial valuer:

 2019  2018

(i) Rate of interest 12.0 % p.a.  11.5 % p.a.

(ii) Rate of salary increase

– tea estate workers 25% every two years  19% every two years

– estate staff 25% every three years and
2.5% per annum

20% every three years and
2.5% per annum

– estate management and head office staff  7.5% every year  7.5% every year

(iii) Retirement age  60 years  60 years

(iv) The company will continue in business as a going concern

(v) Number of employees  7,081  7,004

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
In order to illustrate the significance of the salary/wage escalation rate and the discount rate assumed in this valuation as at
31 March 2019, a sensitivity analysis was carried out for all employees assuming the following salary/wage escalation rate
and discount rate.

Present value of defined benefit obligation

Discount rate Salary/wage escalation rate  Staff

LKR

 Workers

LKR

 Total

Increase by 1% As given above  67,306  854,587  921,893

Decrease by 1% As given above  78,195  1,038,882  1,117,077

As given above Increase by 1%  78,371  981,531  1,059,902

As given above Decrease by 1%  67,073  899,916  966,989

19.  DeferreD capital Grants
 2019  2018

Capital grants

As at 1 April  133,857  –

As at 1 October 2017 vested from Watawala Plantations PLC  –  136,991

Amortisation  (6,269)  (3,134)

As at 31 March  127,588  133,857

Funds have been received from the Plantation Human Development Trust (PHDT) and Ministry of Estate Infrastructure for
workers’ welfare facilities including re-roofing of line rooms, latrines, water supply, sanitation, etc. Grants received from the
Ministry of Estate Infrastructure for construction of crèches, farm roads and community centres are also included above.
The amounts spent have been capitalised under the relevant property, plant and equipment category. The capital grants are
amortised on a straight-line basis over the useful life of the respective asset.

Hatton Plantations PLC   Annual Report 2018/19 103